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GHIY . : / erd H:.0361 2656184,

Tel/Fax — 0361-2656184

E-mail - ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in

No. IBM/GHY/ASM/NCH/LST-4

To,

House No. 216, 3™ Floor, Above IDBI Bank
Chandmari, Post — Bamunimaidan, Dist —
Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Assam-781021

Date: 22.09.2020

Shri RA Krishna Kumar (Nominated Owner)

M/s Vinay Cement Ltd.

Vill. Jamunanagar, PO- Umrangsho (16 KILO)
Dima Hasao Dist., Assam-788931
Email - ra.krishnakumar@dalmiacement.com

Sub: - Violation of the provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Jamunanagar Limestone mine
(38ASM08002) over an area of 35 ha. in Dima Hasao Dist . of Assam state.
Ref:- (1) Your letter dtd. 27.6.2020, enclosing copy of the updated surface plan.

(2) Your email dtd. 17.9.2020, enclosing shp files of the land use data of the aforesaid ML.

Sir,

On perusal of this office record, following provisions of MCDR 2017 have been found violated in your
above mine -

Rule No. Nature of violation observed

33 - The holder of the
mining lease shall on or
before 30" day of June
every year submit to the
authorized officer as the
case may be and the State
Govt. a digital copy
alongwith the print copy of
the surface geological plans

A copy of the updated surface plan was submitted by you vide your
aforesaid letter under reference No. 1 which was updated as on
31.3.2020.

The land use data of the aforesaid mine in shp file format was
submitted on 6.9.2020 & again on 7.9.2020 against this office email
enclosing letter No. IBM/GHY/153/2017/TECH/MTS dtd. 3.9.2020.
Further, the final land use data of the aforesaid mine in shp file format
was re-submitted on 17.9.2020 to this office.

& sections maintained | On perusal of the above information, it is clearly observed that the
under rule 32. dumps have been advanced towards the south east side of the existing
mining lease but the same has not been shown in the surface plan
submitted to this office on 27.6.2020.
02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under rule 62 of MCDR 2017.
03 The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not
found satisfactory.
04 You are therefore directed to show cause within a period of 30 (Thirty) days from the date of
issue of this letter, as why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence.,
05 Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours faithfully,
\(%\m
SN

Vikas Kumar
Asst. Controller of Mines




Copy forwarded for kind information to —
¢ The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Assam, PO - Kahilipara, Guwahati.

* The Controller of Mines, IBM, Kolkata \M"\ .
W ;\\'\A
" ‘1‘«

Vikas Kumar
Asst. Controller of Mines



